COURTESY TRANSLATION

K+S Aktiengesellschaft: Share buyback 2023/2024

Announcement pursuant to Section 5 (1) b), (3) of Regulation (EU) No. 596/2014 in conjunction with Section 2 (3) of Delegated Regulation (EU) 2016/1052

1. Interim announcement

In the period from May 16, 2023, up to and including May 22, 2023, a total of 547,706 shares were acquired within the framework of the share buyback of K+S Aktiengesellschaft. The start of the share buyback was announced with a notice dated May 16, 2023, pursuant to Section 5 (1) a) of Regulation (EU) No. 596/2014, Section 2 (1) of Delegated Regulation (EU) 2016/1052.

Shares were acquired as follows:

Trading Venue	Day of share buyback	Aggregated volume in numbers	Weighted average share price
XETR	May 16, 2023	178,000	€16.6055
XETR	May 17, 2023	121,618	€16.6771
XETR	May 18, 2023	109,672	€16.7261
XETR	May 19, 2023	54,742	€16.8519
XETR	May 22, 2023	83,674	€16.5507

The **total volume** of shares acquired so far during the share buyback in the period from May 16, 2023, up to and including May 22, 2023, amounts to 547,706 shares. The acquisition of the shares of K+S Aktiengesellschaft is carried out by an investment bank commissioned by K+S Aktiengesellschaft exclusively in XETRA trading of Deutsche Börse AG as well as via European multilateral trading facilities.

Kassel (Germany), May 23, 2023

K+S Aktiengesellschaft

The Board of Executive Directors